
Interoffice Memorandum 

June 21, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: · 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commissi 

Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Chairma 
Roadway Agreement Committe 

July 16, 2019 - Consent Item 

AGENDA ITEM 

Proportionate Share Agreement For Orlando Montessori Bilingual School 
Dean Road and Lake Underhill 

The Roadway Agreement Committee has reviewed a Proportionate Share Agreement 
for Orlando Montessori Bilingual School Dean Road and Lake Unde_rhill ("Agreement") 
by and between Orlando Montessori Bilingual Academy, Inc. and Orange County for a 
proportionate share payment in the amount of $122,110. Pursuant to Section 
163.3180(5)(h), Florida Statutes, an applicant may mitigate capacity deficiencies by 
entering into a Proportionate Share Agreement and contributing a proportionate share 
payment. The Proporti.onate Share Payment is due within 90 days of the effective date 
of this Agreement. 

The Agreement provides for the mitigation of road impacts.for two deficient trips on the 
road segment of Dean Road from Curry Ford Road to Lake Underhill Road in the 
amount of $22,932 per trip, two deficient trips on the road segment of Lake Underhill 
Road from Madeira Avenue to Dean Road in the amount of $21,372 per trip, and two 
deficient trips on the road segment of Lake Underhill Road from Dean Road to Rouse 
Road in the amount of $16,751 per trip. 

The Roadway Agreement Committee approved the Proportionate Share Agreement on · 
June 19, 2019. The Specific Project Expenditure Report and Relationship Disclosure. 
Forms are on file with the Transportation Planning Division. 

_ If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 407-836-5393. 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Proportionate Share 
Agreement for Orlando Montessori Bilingual School Dean 
Road and Lake Underhill by and between Orlando 
Montessori Bilingual Academy, Inc. and Orange County 
for a proportionate share payment in the ah'!ount of 
$122,110. District 4 

JVW/HEGB/fb 
Attachment 



This instrument prepared by 
and after recording return to: 

Kyle Shasteen, E.I. 
Bowman Consulting 
4450 West Eau Gallie Boulevard 
Melbourne, Florida 31934 

Parcel ID Nurnber(s): 29-22-31 -0000-00-033 

PROPORTIONATE SHARE AGREEMENT FOR 

0l"lam:l() Mont ssor'i Bi.lin:guaLS boot 

Dean Road and Lake Underhill Road 

This Proportionate Share Agreement (the "Agreement"), effective as of the latest date of 
execution (the "Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and between Orlando Montessori 
Bilj'3guaj Acad~y, Inc .• a .flqri4a Prntit Corporati.oo {"Owfler"), whose principal place of 
business is 61 :South Dean Road, Ori.ando, FL 3282S, .arul ORANGE COUNTY, a ,charter -comity 
and political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), whose address is P .0. Box 1393, 
Orl,ando, FL 3-280,2-139'3. 

WHEREAS, Owner is the owner of fee simple title to certain real property, as generally 
depicted on Exhibit "A" and more particularly described on Exhibit "B," both of which exhibits 
a1;e a\t~hed nereto aoo ~u~~at~tl ~t:e~JJ< ~y Hi,1.s refe1e~e. (fue "fn>~Fty"); and 

WHEREAS, the Prope1iy is located in County Commission District 4, within the County's 
Urbrua Servtice Area, and \the proceeds of the PS J>a¥1Root, as defi.n.ed herein, wiiU be allocated to 
Dean Road and Lake Underhill Road; and 

WHEREAS, Owner intends to develop the Property as an 8,056 Sq. Ft. Elementary School 
and 5~072 Sq. Ft. Daycare Faci_li.ty, .reforr.ed to af.1-d known .as Oda.nd-0 Mon,tessori Bih.ngu.aJ School 
(the "Project"); .and 

WHEREAS, Owner received a letter from County dated May 29, 2019, stating that 
Owner's Capacity It:ncmnbrance Letter- ("CEL"} app~icati.odiv #19-0D .. 017 fo1r the Project was 
denied; and 

WHEREAS, the Project will generate two (2) deficient PM Peak Hour trips (the "Excess 
Trips. l") for the deficient roadway segm~nt on Dean Road from Cmzy Ford Road to L~~e 
Underhill Road (the '1)eficient Segm.ent 1"), and zero (0) PM Peak Hour trips were availabie on 
Deficient Segment 1 on the date the CEL was denied as further described in Exhibit "C" attached 
Jnerero aoo'ill1COq,oraJted .lnerein; and 

APPROVED BY ORANGE  
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

BCC Mtg. Date: July 16, 2019



· Proportionate 'Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
· Orlando Montessori.Bilingual Academy, 1nc. 'for Dean Road aoo'Dake''Und~rliill Road, 2'019 

WHEREAS, the Project will generate two (2) deficient PM Peak Hour trips (the "Excess 
Trips 2") for the deficient roadway segment on Lake Underhill Road from Madeira A venue to 
Dean Road (the "Deficient Segment 2"), and zero (0) PM Peak Hour trips were available on 
Defici:ent,S~gment1,.cin'.fhe:date·:the 1CEL·was .• denied, ,as··furthen:described in Exhibit ~~C':attacbed 

. hereto and irtcorporateclherein; and . ' . . . . . . . 

WHEREAS, the Project will generate two (2) deficient PM Peak Hour trips (the "Excess 
Trips 3") for the deficient roadway segment on Lake Underhill Road from Dean Road to Rouse 
Road (the "Deficient Segment 3"), and zero (0) PM Peak Hour trips were available on Deficient 
Segment 3 on the date the CEL was denied, as further described in Exhibit "C" attached her.eta . 
and incorporateci hei;ein; and: · · · 

WHEREAS the Excess Trips 1, Excess Trips 2 and Excess Trips 3 shall be referred to 
·11te11ciirn 10011eotivel y as thie ":Ex-cess :'f rips; ·arid 

WHEREAS, the Deficient Segment 1, Deficient Segment 2 and Deficient Segment 3 shall 
be referred to herein collectively as the Deficient Segments; and 

. 'WHEREAS, .the .E~oes:s Trips will 1cause. the ])eficienJ:St,grnents t0,ope:rate b,e1ow adopted 
Level of Service standards; therefore~ pursuant to Section 163.3180(5)(h), Florida Statutes, as 
amended~ the Owner shalL'provide tne County wilh-piopwti6n.aite sliatie Wlli1\igati0n--foretlie.Exeess 
Trips; and 

WHEREAS, Owner and County have agreed that the proportionate share payment 

ne~e~sapr io ~~g~te. ~ im~~\<>f::ilJ~ J?,xcess, 1)i~ m\$e ~~'fi€!l~.Se~n,~~~u~}~ c~el}i 
. ant1c1pate9, PifoJ ect bµ1Jdout JS One': hundred twenty tw0: thousand on.e hundred ten, and 00./100 · 

Dollars.($122,'110.00) (the "PS.Payment"); anil . . . .. . . . . 

WHEREAS, County and Owner desire to set forth certain terms, conditions, and 
agreements between them as to the development of the Property into the Project. 

NOW,. THEREFORE, iu. conSciderati:on of the. premises co,:11tajn:ed .he.rem ~d .otlier .good 
,;and v.alllable co:r;rsidemticm ~changed °1>y and b~tween iDwrter and County, . :the re.ceipt . and 
. suffidency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto stipulate and agree as follows: 

Section 1. 
by this reference. 

Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein 

Section 2. PS Payment; CEL.Calculation of PS Payment: The amount of the PS 
Payment for the Deficient S'egmerits·~ as .. described in Exliibit"C/~·totals.,Ohe hundred twenty twff'. 
thousand'one hundred' ten and'.00/IOO Doffars ($I22, Il0.00). This I>S Payment was caicufated in 
accor.dance WJ.fu,theAnefuooology o'lit1ined:in··section.J163.Jl;$,O, CFforida Sitatutes. Owner and 
County agree that the Excess Trips constitute the Project's impact on the aforementioned Deficient 
Segments based upon (i) Owner's Traffic Study titled "Orlando Montessori Bilingual Academy" 
prepared by TR Transportation Consultants, Inc., dated May 10, 2019 for Bowman Consulting (the . · 
''.'fi:a,(µc $t~y'), ~{Ye~ .. ~)n~~{ed herei.n by ;$is .refer~ce, ,a~d ,(ii) ·lJ.P<}.ll ;t~e .qtlctd~tjoqs 

·. :.<lescr1b;dd1r'Exhibit"-c:-·; fhe Tratfic'$.tu<lywas .accepted by:the .orange idouiaty~Transportation .. 
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Proportionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
OtlandoMontesson'Bilingual Academy;'fac.',for·Dean·Road and Lake·Underliill Road, 20-19 

Planning Division on May 17, 2019 and is on file and available for inspection with that division 
(CMS# 2019017). Owner and County further acknowledge and agree that the PS Payment as set 
forth above shall be the final and binding calculation of the amount the Owner is required to _pay 
.through the buildout-.:-:of the-.;cun;en1ly :app11,0ved ·pro~ct -;~s prnpCJrtionate::Shaice ·mitigation: for 
impacts of the Project upon roadways within Orange County's jmisdictioh, notwithstand1ng any 
subsequent variance in the a:ctualrcost off improvement to the IDefi:cientSegments·or a'Cfua:1:ttaffic 
impacts created by the Project; provided, however, that if Owner subsequently increases the 
number of units and/or square footage, as applicable, of the Project, the Project may then be subject 
to an additional concurrency evaluation and proportionate share agreement as set forth in Section 
2( d) below.. Owner an9 Cou11ty further ac~wledg~ an.d agree that the calculation, of; and 
agree111ent regarding, the· arnpuht ofthe PS Payment constitute,material inducement& fortheparties 
to enter into this Agreement , · · · · ·· 

(a) Timing of PS Payment, Issuance of CEL. Within ninety (90) days following the 
Effective Date, Owner shall deliver a check to County in the amount of One hundred twenty two 
thousand one hundred ten and 00/100 Dollars ($122,110.00) as the PS Payment. The check shall 

. ;pe ~~de-,ay.th.le..to. ·~?:t~gr-Cu~ty :~o~,c:l,Qf fou~ty-~~~ion.qs" -~~ s.llaJl?e ,deMverecl ,to 
. :the FIScal and>Qper:at1-0nal · Support· D1v.1S1on. of.the Planning, Environni.ental, :and Development .· 
Services Department. Within twenty-one (21) days following its receipt of the PS Payment, if the 
Property's future tan& use designation, ancl'.: z00;ing atJe e©nsistent\ witbt. tlie Pi:©j;ec1r s p~0p©sed. 
development, County shall issue a CEL sufficient to encumber traffic capacity for the Project, 
irrespective of any actual traffic deficiency on the Deficient Segments. Within the time frame 
provided in the CEL, the Owner must reserve the encumbered trips by obtaining a Capacity 
R.eseryclitton.:. Cel;ti6:cat_e as pr9v~~q~ in, Secti(?:na 3ft-59l of t~t!: Qi;:ange ~ou,nty_ eJo~~~- as may ~e 
amended. An, a~out1.tequal tcr the -PS ·Pa.~ent shall. be· applied toward .. the ameun.t g;f the initial . 

. capacity reservation:payment (and any subsequent reservationpayment(s); if the initial reservation 
·paymer,jJt ,does ·uot 1e~eeckfhe-ati11<l1Wlt-'>(')f~the PS<Payment) as •f.m.ther set forth in 'Section 3 below. 
In the event Owner has not paid the PS Payment within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date, one 
extension of ninety (90) days may be granted by the manager of County's Transportation Planning 
Division. In the event Owner has not paid the PS Payment to County within one hundred eighty 

· {l:8:0) ,gays :&:-f:ter ;the _EffectiveJ)c!,te, ;tlxis Agree:me:nt"S,ha,1tbecqme)111ll. :and :Void. 
' • ' • ( •' • ~· •• • ' • •• • ' ,; r • • ·.' • • • ·, ' • • • •.' • • • • 

· (b) Project Development. Recordation of a subdivision plat or approval· of a 
commercial site plan for the Projec1i shall not, be pe11mi:ttecl,prib1r t01 the issu.an:ee ofarC"apacity· 
Reservation Certificate as contemplated in subparagraph 2(b) above. 

(c) Increase in Project Trips. Any change to the Project which increases the unit count 
a114ior sq,µ~r.e footage, a& applical>l.~,.~y r:~s~lti~.at1,iiwrease ifl.tr,if&·on.t~ I?~fi~iel!t_Se~e~ts 
or other segments withi11-the transpertation impact area, aS' defined by County. Owner,understan:ds" 
and agrees that any such a:dditionaltrips 'are neither vested nor otherwise permitted under this 
A,gree.Nlienit, and<t:hat J@Wltiler1s predblded J\rom ·assedin,g any sucl.1 veSiting. ln addition, Owner 
understands and agrees that any such changes resulting in an increase in trips may cause this 
Agreement to become null and void, and/or may require application for and execution of an 
additional Proportionate Share Agreement, along with any other required documentation, for the . 

. ;:number,of:nwreased.~ps. 

Page 3 of13 



Proportionate Share Agreemen~ 'C)rlando Montessori Blingual School . . 
Orlando Montessori13ilmgual Academy,'5.Inc. 'for,DeanRoad and'lake;{JnderliillR.oad, 20,19 

(d) Satisfaction of Transportation Improvement Requirements. County hereby 
acknowledges and agrees that upon Owner's payment of the PS Payment as required herein, and 
absent any change in the Project increasing the number of trips as set forth in subparagraph 2{d) 
;aboY.e;OW11er ]ha1l:be.,deemed ·to have $atisfieq ,,an requiiements :for the mitigat16n-.t)'f the·tr.affic 
impacts of the Project on all roads affected by the ·Project within County's jutisdiction t1n:oug'h 
buildout of the Prof,ect". Owrieiz sha:Ilbe entitled to.fuliy and'compfeteLy d:evefog the Project, witlfou:t.': 
regard to whether the improvements to the Deficient Segments are actually constructed. Provided, 
however, Owner shall be required to obtain a Capacity Reservation Certificate prior to the 
expiration of Owner's Capacity Encumbrance Letter and shall be required to maintain the validity 
of tile Ccwacity Reservation Certificate in, accordM.ce with .. its tem}S.. Nothing_ he:i;ein; shaU be 
construed to exen:;ipt. Owner from meeting: the. requirements of all other app.licable: laws-, 

· regulations, and/or Orange County Code provisions or from making the required payment of 
\tfanspolita1ii0til ;Lffill)aet::fees appl1ca13'1e ~to Ihle:Pmjeot, sulijedt ;to -credits as set forth ln Section 3 
below. 

Section 3. Transportation Impact Fee Credits. County and Owner agree that Owner 
.shaU be-en.ti{ledi-o receiye,tt~nspQrt.:ttign1ffiPact fee ~its on,a.dollarlor-:dollar:bas~oin .,m .. atncmnt ·. 

>:up ·:10 but :riii't-e:ifQeeil1ng tne .'ps P~ymenLin-accordanoe withiSecticm l633'1i80, F-lorirla:8tatutes, 
· and· as specifically described· in Exhibit "C." County further agrees that such credits may be 

applied on a ddllar for dollar basis against. eapaeity rreseJ7Vatfot1,;: fees an slll.Cli· time a-s eapaeiity 
reservation fees may be required to be paid by Owner in connection with the issuance of a Capacity 
Reservation Certificate as contemplated in Section 2 above. In no event shall Owner receive credits 
in excess of the PS Payment and in the event the PS Payment exceeds either the applicable 

_ ira~spoq,a~iol:J- irp.papt ~ees o~ capacityTeseicvatiom ~ees:-;; as: the .. case. may ~e. Owner'. shall:,riolbe . 
. ep;titled,.fo.a:refu.riq f1Pr- the ainornitof the PS Payineri:tin, exGess· o[ SU(;h,transpo.rtatioµ.,unpact fees· 

.. or capacity reservation fees. . . . . , . . .. 

Section 4. No Refund. The PS Payment (including any capacity reservation fees paid 
with the PS Payment) is non-refundable. 

Section 5. Notice. With the exc~ption of the timi!lg ofthe PS Payment as set forth in 
.:Secti0n.2:(b) h-ereof, the parfre.s;ac~owtedgland\:agr.e-e that no party:shall .be ;cottside.red in default 
· for failure to perform under this Agreement until such party has received written notice specifying 
the nature of such default 01i failure to pei;fo,litlili arufsaia party fat1s to elJilie saufdefalwl,t OF rails to 
perform within thirty (30) days of receipt of written notice. Any notice delivered with respect to 
this Agreement shall be in writing and be deemed to be delivered (whether or not actually received) 
(i) when hand delivered to the person(s) hereinafter designated, or (ii) upon deposit of such notice 
in·t\1e U~ted,St.at.~s Mail,_ pos~ge pr,~pa±ak.~~ti~fi,yd:·~l, r~~F~peiip(reqR~st~d. attdr:essed,to 
. the person at the address· .~tfori:h. oppbsite· the party's nrune below; or·bi such-other' address. or 
o'ther persc>Ii as the party shall· have specified by Mitten notice to the other party delivered in 
accordanci:iherewiifill: 

As to Owner: Orlando Montessori Bilingual Academy, Inc. 
61 South Dean Road 

.. Qt;~a~~~;J'J~r-11~.32825 
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· Proportionate Share Agreement, Odando·Montessori Blingual School . . . 
01lJaru1!0Montessorih'Bilimgmi1 Acatlemy;;,'Inc. ·,for' Deari'.'Rtiad 'andillalre~1:Jnderhill ·Road, 2-@119 

With copy to: Kyle Shasteen, E.l 
Bowman Consulting 
4450 West Eau Gallie Boulevard 
M~1boume;.Florida32934 

As fo County: Orange County Administrator 
P. o~ Box 1393 
Orlando, Florida 32802-1393 

With copy to: Orange County 
~t~nning:, ~nvironm,erital, an{!·.peve}qpmei;it Serviees,D.~artwent. 
Manager, Fiseal and Operatwru1kSuppoi;:t Division: . 
201 ·Soui:li:;Rosalind Avenue, 2°ii Floor 
-Orlando, Ffonda 32801 

Orange County 
Planning, Environmental, and Development Services Department 
'Manager, Transportatioil')'lannfog·Divisfon 
4200;S,outh J,ohn Y"'OUn:g P.arkway, 2nd Floor 
Orlando, Florida 32839 . . . 

Orange County 
Planning, Environmental, and Development Services Department 
Manager, Planning Division 
2dJ South Rosali:n.,d Avenue, ·2nd.Floor: 
Orlando, Florida3280l . . . 

Section 6. Covenants Running with the Property. This Agreement shall be binding 
and shall inure to the benefit and burden of the heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns 
of the parties, and shall be a covenant running with the Property and be binding upon the successors 
and assigns of the Owner and upon any person, firm, corporation, or entity who may become the 

. .successor in 1:ntere.st10:1he Property. 

Section 1. · Recorda.tion of Agreement the parties hereto agree that this Agreement 
shalt be recorded· in the Public Recmds of Orailllige Coumty, Bfo11idat; at ©wtiev' s expeli1Se, withiilrtelilr 
(10) business days after the Effective Date. 

Section 8. Applicable Law. This Agreement and the provisions contained herein shall 
be construed, controlled, ar14: im~rpr-eted ~co1:m.Hg·tP. ~ ktws, o-f the St~e o:ffl~:rid~.aml;,in., 
accor.dance with theOtange County'Coae. . . . . .. . . . .. . . 

Section 9. Specific Performance. County and Owner shall each have the right to 
erucoo.,ce d:te i'telmfls and ,oonditii©ns -of~tl:iis Agreem00it 'Ol\1ly ,by an action -for specific performance. 
Venue for any action(s) initiated under or in connection with this Agreement shall lie in the Circuit 
Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida. 
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Proportionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
. Orlando·Montessori'.Bilin_grul:1 Academy; 'I~:-for Bean:'Rond and: bakifUnderhill ,Road, -26119 

Section 10. Attorney Fees. In the event either party hereto brings an action or 
proceeding including any counterclaim, cross-claim, or third party claim, against the other party 
arising out of this Agreement, each,party in such action 01:proceeding, including l:!l)J>eals therefrom, 

/shall' be responsib1eifor it,s;o1W111attorney ;-and legal fees. - · · ·· · 

Section 11. Construction o/Agreement; Severability. Captions of the Sections and 
Subsections of this Agreement- are foy convewi.'e:nee -an& refeiell€e oitltly; ooy w0Jrds coilataii1rued. 
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify, or aid in the interpretation, construction, 
or meaning of the provisions of this Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement, the deletion 
of which would not adversely affect the receipt of any material benefits by any party hereunder or 
Sll,}>stanttaJ,;J;y in:crec1.Se the bur<;len -of any, party hereu1uter; shalt be he~ ~0'· be. iriyaUd: or 
unenfrni~eilifo. to any extent bJ a, cpurti~ corµpeteniJurisdwtio~ th~ same: shall. not aff~~t-iii, ~¥. ·.· 
respect whatsoever the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement. . -

Section 12. Amendments. No amendment, modification, or other change(s) to this 
Agreement shall be binding upon the parties unless in writing and formally executed by all of the 
parties. 

-See$ion 13. Co.un.tetpur.ts. This Agreement may be :executed in up to three (3) 
counterparts, each of which shall 'be deemed to -be an 01igina1 and. a:n of which together shall 

· constitute one an-dthe same instrument. 

[Signatures appear on following pages] 
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Proportionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
Ortando Montessori Bilingual Academy, Inc. for Dean .Road and Lake Untferhilf Road, 2019 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by 
their respective duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth below. 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
By: Board of County Commissioners 

By ~!B//1/42 
'he~gs 

Orange County Mayor 

Date: / ~ I~ ZJ,/1 

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller 
As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 

ZDepu~ a.~ 
Print Name: Cto.1J A~ .s-k1yrq 
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Proportionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montess01i Blingual School 
-Otlanifo;MonressoriBilingual Academy, lnc. forTieanR_oad antlLake Undei1i1llRoad, 2(H9 

=::-: ---,,.---~ ~ 
"OWNER" 

p· me:~u~. 
~ By:~------

~,L) . IA. \ n ~ I Print Name:!Sh 1 ,.,.;\r\_ c)a,T"\ t:° 
PrmtName:$VJ«~ ~_C{_a._~. .c _ 

Title: C-~ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
(;Q.JJN'.f¥ J)F:O~N~ 

•. .. . .· . . - •' .... . .~, . : ' --

~; ·: ~ .. , 

Date: (.Q \ 'VD \ L ', 
,: 

, T];ie foregoing - instrument was acknowledged before me by 
~~\i\ CJ:;.\-ri,, , as CJW/\~ of Oufando Mot11iessmi Biiingualr . 

Academy, Inc., a Florida Profit Corporation, a f"'1Ml\.i___ , who is known by me to be the 
person described herein and who executed the foregoing, this 0\0~ day of ~W\-U , 
20\\. ~e/~is p~rsonal~y kn?wn ~o me or ~as. roduce_d ~~~ \<.{'y:M/\1\ 
(typ~ oft~~:QcatJ'.{)f.l''Y,as f.(WUtt~H:lr.t! an:tl di], aid m:p -- Eemde:.011e)<tclke:.an: eiath". 

WITNESS my hand and .official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this ~\kA day 
of~ · ~U!\Q,, ' '};,\~ . 

·---~-~ 

-:NOTARY·PUB C 

Print Name: ~--~-C...l-v\ __ ~~+-=c_,_ __ _ 
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Proportionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
Orlando Montessori Bihngua\ Academy, inc. for Dean R.oad and Lake Undernin Road, 2019 

Exhibit A 

'\Orlando M'On'ressoii Biling ual '.School" 

Proiect Location Map 

D 
<( 
0 
a: 
z 
<( 
w 
0 
Cl) 

... '. 

.Bowman 
CONSULTINe 

4450W. E.1u G.11lie Blvd Phone: {321) 255-5434 
Suite 232 fi!X: (321) 25~7751 

Melbourne, FL 32934 .... -....ix..,, 

,.., 
C 

'- SITE LOCATION 

LAKE UNDERHILL ROAD 

LOCATION MAP Sc:lfQ: NTS 

MONTESSORI BILINGUAL 
ACADEMY 

61 S. OE.AN ROAD 
ORLANDO, FL 32825 
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Proportionate Sh~re Agreement, Orlando" Montessori Blingual School 
Orlando.Montessori Bilingual Academy, Inc. for Dean Roai11 and Lake Underhm Road, 2019 

Exhibit "B" 

Parcel ID: 29-22-31-0000-00-033 

Legal Description: 

. THE EAST 400'FBETOF THE WEST430'FEETOF THENORTHf/3',0FTIIESOUTHJ/8;0F 
.. IBE SOtJ-THWEST' f/4' OF TIIE sourirwEsT 1)4'0FSECI'l'ON i9'· TOWNSHIP 2ZSOUTH 

• • • I •• • • • ,• • • • .' • • •' /" , ' • • ' 

RANGE 31 ·E~ST O'RANGE 'CG'GNTY FLOR.IDA TfffiiffiOF LESS THE WEST 27 FEET 
' ' THEREOF FOR ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
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Proportionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
Orlando Montessori Bilingual Academy, Inc. for Dean Road and Lake Underhill Road, 2019 

-
~•llltd tmprovement 

RoodWaYlsl 

°'"31'1 Rd 

-
Pt,mr...i hnprovement 

RO<>dW•Yl•I 

°'"31'1 Rd 
-· 

Plil1111ed lmpr-overnent 
ROO<IWavi•I 

°'"31'1 Rd 

Exhibit "C" 
(Page 1 of 3) 

"Orlando Montessori Bilingual School" 

DEFICIENT SEGMENT #1 
Log of Project Contributions 

Dean Rd (Curry Ford Rd to Lake Underhill Rd) 

Roadwa Im rovement Pro·ect Information 

Exi tt,,g 
tgment Glntlalllld Typeol 

_ L11nl11 ol ln1f)fl>vt(llenl (From • To) L-tn Adol)ttd LOS C4f)3Chy tmprovement 

I WlOen from 2 10 
CUrry FOIIIRO L».t-~IRd 211 E 880 ·-

ovement 

Elli.tong 
s.o,nenc Gene<.lllzld 8,lCklogged 

Ll111tto ol ""-ovement (From - TOI L-tn Adol)ted LOS Capacity Trips 

CUl,yl'«ollll I llll,e~I Rd l 11 E 880 258 
-

EmtJno hnproved 
t01ntnt Goner.lllled Generalized 

Lhnlts ol ~'nf)fovernent (From • TO) Le,,gth Adopted LOS c.,pacity Capac11y 

Curry Fon! RO I llll.t lJndeflloll Rrl ltl E 880 2000 
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hnprov..i 
~Id CIP<>City 

c.ioac-,,y lnCA.lSe TOia! Project Cost Costt Trip 
•. 

2000 1120 --- $22.1132 

-
lmprov..i 

6-rltrallzed CllP<>City County illacl<loQ) 
Cooatlty Iner- Responsil>llrly 

2000 1120 $5916,396 

Cap;icky '1a-
Capacity BackloQoed for New Remaining 
Increase Tnps Developme,11 Project Cost Cost / Trip 

1120 258 862 $19,767.183 S22.932 

Updated: 6119119 



Propo1tionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
Orlando Montessori Bilingual Academy, Inc. for Dean Road and Lake Underhill Road, 2019 

Planned kupt·ovem nt 
Roadwo~sl 

L3ke Und&mtN Rd 

Planned lmp,o-nent 
Roadwoy(s) 

Lake Undemtl Rd 

Pf.inned Improvement 
RoadwoY1s) 

L:lke Underhll Rd 

--
O,,ce 

IKl Jar>-111 
--18 
Jar>-18 
r1,.:1r• l!t 

"""'s 

. .,i Propos Mav-19 

Exhibit "C" 
(Page 2 of 3) 

"Orlando Montessori Bilingual School" 

Limll, <>f lmorovemem !Fr!lln • T ol 

M3dt!,ir:, Ave I Clean Rd 

limits of Improvement !From . T ol 

M.~aAve I 0e31'1Rd 
-

-

limit, or Improvement (From • To) 

M3deiraAve I De3nR<I 

DEFICIENT SEGMENT #2 
Log of Project Contributions 

Lake Underhill Rd (Madeira Ave to Dean Rd) 

Ext 1ing lmpl'OVed 
gm••1t Generollted Type of Genetolized 

leng\h Adopl•dLOS Copochy lm1J<ovemen1 Capoclry 

\Moen from 2 IO 
130 E 880 4 '3nes 2000 

Exl•1ing lmpl'oved 
s.g,,,.ut Ge, ... ollnd 8 klogged Gentotoliz d 
Length Adopted LOS Copoclty Tri1>e Co1x,<:iry 

1.30 E 880 96 2000 

Exl ring Improved 
gm1n1 Generolited nentlizttd Copocity 

leng\h Adopi.dl0S Copoclly Copoclry llwease 

130 E 880 2000 1120 

Log of Project Contributions 
n·o,...,, l'rop 

Proiecl Trip• Shore 
Ex,s•~ ~- eom .... ued tlU $1 .709,76() 
Veroro Subc1ivl5ion - 3 564,116 
Oeoo Ko..-.d Slor3Q9 1 521 ,372 
Plunk~ 3 :564116 
RNe,R,.. 9 S192,"'1H 

"" 
Backl<>nnA<I Totals: 96 $2.051.71 2 

OMildo 8iinou.,I Monlesson School 2 $42,744 - so 
so 
so 
:so 

Totals: 98 S2.094,456 
< 
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Copocity 
lnCl'ean Tomi Proj<lct C~t Cosr / Trip 

1120 ......, $21 ,372 

Cnp.>city County CB cklog) 
hu:reo .. Responslblllty 

1120 S2.0Sl ,621 

Cof)<lcity Iner ose 
Backlogged for New Remaining 

Trips Oevelopmem Project Cost Cost/Trip 
-

96 1024 $21 ,883,953 521,372 

Updated: li/'1!111!1 



Proportionate Share Agreement, Orlando Montessori Blingual School 
Orlando Montessori Bilingual Academy, lnc. for Dean Road and Lake Underhill Road, 2019 

._ -
Plonned lmprov.....,, 

RDOdway(a) 

l.ak<l Ol'iOeltllll Rd. 

PIQllne<l lmpr-,t 
Roaelway(s) 

-
~ l.lndeMl Rd 

- . 

pt med lf11Pf·ov .. neut 
RODdway(1) 

- . 

Ulke~IRd 

PfoPOS 

Exhibit "C" 

(Page 3 of 3) 

"Orlando Montessori Bilingual School" 

. - -

. Limits oflmnrowmfflt (From • To) 

Dean Rd r -Rd 

Lknll& of tmprov.mem {From • To) 

De.an Rd I Rouse Rd 
-

-

UmiU ot ffllDrOWment _{From • To) 

°""" Rd I Rouse Rd 

RlwrRun 

Baclclogoed T<>tals: 

Ol13ndo Monlassor1Sc:hool 

Totl>I : 

DEFICIENT SEGMENT #3 
Log of Project Contributions 

Lake Und rhill Rd (Dean Rd to Rouse Rd ) 

.. 
El<lstlno lmi>l'Olled 

~ ~lllM Tyl)(t"' Generat!zed 
Le"l!'tl A<lol)lt<I LOS CQl)lldt)I Improvement Copaclty 

Widen llom 2 lo 
145 E 880 ·- 2000 

El<loth)O lmi,rov..S 
~nen, 0..-allled Bacld-,1 Gfi>eraliud 
Length Ado!>tMILOS Copoc;tY Tri~ Capacity 

1.45 e 880 13:l 2000 -

El<111k111 k~-
e(llnent Geoe, I zed Generallu<I Capacity 
Len~ Adoptto<I LOS C"l>l>dlY C-clty Inc.ruse 

1.45 e 880 2000 1120 ·-

132 SI ,979..207 

2 $33502 
$0 
$0 

'° so 
134 • 12, 
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Cnp lty 
Increase Totol Pl'flleCt Cost Cost / lYlp 

-
1120 ·----- $16,751 

Capacity County (13.>cklog) 
In.crease R-siblltty 

1120 $l.:t'I 1,019 
.. - . 

Capoclty lnc,ease 
Bocldogged '"'" ew Renli oino 

TrilJII Dev91o1>1nent P,Oject COit COltl T<lp 
- . 

132 988 $10,549,143 $16.751 

Updol&<I: 6119119 




